
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirsty Hunt 
Telephone: 01344 353108 
Email: kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 19 March 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 28 March 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

To: The Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Heydon, 
Leake, McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Dr Hill, McCracken, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Peacey 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 28 March 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Minutes of previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 31 January 2018. 
 

5 - 10 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. External Audit Update   

 
To consider the Council’s External Auditor’s update report including a 
focus on faster accounts closedown and audit.  

 

11 - 18 



 

 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2018-19   

 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19. 
 

19 - 30 

7. Internal Audit Charter   

 To approve the updated Internal Audit Charter. 
 

31 - 46 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
31 JANUARY 2018 
7.30  - 8.50 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, Leake, Mrs Temperton 
and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 
 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

21. Minutes of the previous meeting  

It was noted that Helen Thompson from Ernst & Young was recorded as being 
at the meeting on 20 September 2017 when she had not been present. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment being made, the minutes of the 
meeting of the committee held on the 20 September 2017 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman. 

22. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

23. 2017/18 External Audit Planning Board Report  

Helen Thompson, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young, attended the meeting to 
present the Audit plan covering the 2017/18 financial year.  
 
Helen Thompson introduced Justine Thorpe, Auditor, Ernst & Young, who 
would be taking over the audit management role. 
 
The Committee considered the initial risk identification for the upcoming audit 
and changes in risks identified in the current year.  Two new risks had been 
identified for 2017/18: 
 

 The Council was required to prepare group accounts for the first time 
as the Council’s local housing company had increased its activity to a 
material value during 2017/18 - this would be an area of focus to 
ensure the accounting was correct, and 

 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 For 2017/18, officers would be changing the method of calculating its 
MRP from the straight line method to the annuity method which they 
considered to be more appropriate. 

 
The Committee noted that as a result of the Government being keen to improve the 
timeliness of audit reporting by all organisations in ‘UK PLC’, from 2017/18 the 
timetable for the preparation and approval of accounts had been brought forward with 
draft accounts needing to be prepared by 31 May and publication of audited accounts 
by 31 July.  This had successfully been achieved and resources were planned and 
ongoing discussions were taking place on how to bring audit results forward without 
impacting on year-end pressures.  The consequence of not meeting the earlier 
deadlines would not be financial or legal but would mean the Council would receive a 
delayed opinion which could attract a reputational consequence, the impact of which 
was variable dependent upon press attention. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s pension fund was administered by Windsor & 
Maidenhead and overseen by KPMG and the role of the Auditor was to confirm 
information 
[...]
the strategic procurement plan would be included 
in a PRG paper, not enough time would be allowed for Members to put forward their 
views before the process moved forward. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that adoption of the proposed changes to the 
Contract Standing Orders set out in the report and in Appendices A and B to 
the Borough Treasurer’s report be agreed.   
 
It was noted that Councillors Leake and Mrs Temperton did not agree to the 
recommendation but it was carried 3 to 2. 

26. Internal Audit Interim Report  

Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer presented the Committee with the report 
summarising Internal Audit activity during the period April to December 2017.  
  
The report summarised progress and outcome of work carried out by both 
internal audit contractors and the in-house team in accordance with the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Delivery against the planned programme was on track with the majority of quarter 1-3 
audits finalised, issued in draft, or already in progress. 
 

7



 

 

An update on the limited assurance opinions given in 2016/17 was noted by the 
Committee in Appendix B of the report. This showed that as at December 2017, 
follow up audits had been finalised in 12 cases and in 8 out of 12 cases this 
established that the significant issues previously found had been addressed. 

 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Interim Report be noted. 

27. Strategic Risk Register  

Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer presented the Committee with an updated 
Strategic Risk Register.  In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy 
the Strategic Risk Register had been updated and reviewed by the Strategic 
Risk Management Group (SRMG) on a quarterly basis and by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) at least twice a year.   
 
Key changes in the updated Register were: 
 

 A reduction in the Finance risk to reflect reduced budget pressures, 
making this now an amber rather than red risk. 

 The combining of risks that a) jobs in the town centre
[...]
ctor contact. If you prefer an alternative route, please contact Steve Varley, our 
Managing Partner, 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF. We undertake to look into any complaint 
carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with 
any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide 
further information on how you may contact our professional institute. 

15

http://www.psaa.co.uk/


Progress report 

2 
 

Progress on 2017/18 external audit 

Our planning procedures for 2017/18 are complete, and our audit plan was presented to the 31 

January Governance & Audit Committee meeting. We have also undertaken our walkthroughs of 

key financial systems for 2017/18 as part of our planning and risk assessment audit work. 

We performed our interim audit in February and completed the following:   

 Use of data analytics tools for an efficient selection and testing of samples for months 1 

to 10 testing. 

 Good progress has been made in completing the planned programme of interim 

substantive testing, with samples being tested for income and expenditure, payroll, and 

property, plant and equipment (PPE). The challenge of meeting the faster close deadline 

of 31 July remains considerable, but the work completed during our interim audit will 

make a significant contribution to doing so. 

 Early work is underway to address some of the areas of focus identified in our audit 

plan, principally around the Council’s group accounts assessment, accounting estimates 

and accounting policies (the last two forming part of our work to address the risk of 

management override). 

 Value for Money work on the Council’s arrangements for the production of a sustainable 

medium term financial plan.  

 We have held regular catch-up meetings with the Borough Treasurer and the finance 

team to update on audit progress, discuss and resolve audit issues promptly, and to 

identify any further steps which may need to be put in place for the year-end audit visit. 

Our year-end audit is due to commence on 4 June 2018. In advance of this visit, we are meeting 

with finance staff again on 3 April to discuss our detailed working papers request to help ensure 

the audit can commence promptly on the agreed date. We will also maintain an open dialogue 

with officers to understand any issues emerging from the production of the financial statements 

and the supporting working papers. 

 

 

 

 

16



Progress report 

3 
 

Appendix 1 – Faster Close Key Messages 

Following the discussion held at the 31 January 2018 Governance & Audit Committee meeting 
as part of presenting our audit plan, we have set out below the key messages which we are 
communicating consistently to all authorities with regard to the earlier timetable for accounts 
production and audit completion for 2017/18. We would be happy to discuss this again at your 
March Committee meeting if you would like to do so. 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a significant change in statutory deadlines 
for the 2017/18 financial year. For this year the timetable for the preparation and approval of 
accounts will be brought forward with draft accounts needing to be prepared by 31 May and the 
publication of the accounts by 31 July. 

These changes provide risks for both the preparers and the auditors of the financial statements: 

 The Council now has less time to prepare the financial statements and supporting 
working papers. Risks to the Council include internal quality assurance arrangements, 
late working papers, and slippage in delivering data for analytics work in format and to 
the timescales required. 

 As your auditor, we have a more significant peak in our audit work and a shorter period 
to complete the audit. Risks for auditors relate to delivery of all audits within the same 
compressed timetable. Slippage at one client could potentially put delivery of others at 
risk. 

To mitigate this risk we will require: 

 good quality draft financial statements and good supporting working papers by the 
agreed deadline of 4 June; 

 appropriate Council staff to be available throughout the agreed audit period; and 

 complete and prompt responses to audit questions and information requests. 

If you are unable to meet key dates within our agreed timetable, we will notify you of the impact 
on the timing of your audit, which may include postponing your audit until later in the summer 
and redeploying the team to other work to meet deadlines elsewhere. 

Where additional work is required to complete your audit, due to additional risks being identified, 
additional work being required as a result of scope changes, or poor audit evidence, we will 
notify you of the impact on the fee and the timing of the audit. Such circumstances may result in 
a delay to your audit while we complete other work elsewhere. 

To support the Council we will: 

 work with the Council to engage early to facilitate early substantive testing where 
appropriate. 

 provide an early review on the Council’s streamlining of the Statement of Accounts 
where non-material disclosure notes are removed. 

 continue to work with the Council to implement EY Client Portal, this will: 

o streamline our audit requests through a reduction of emails and improved 
means of communication; 

o provide on –demand visibility into the status of audit requests and the overall 
audit status; 

o reduce risk of duplicate requests; and 

o provide better security of sensitive data. 

 Agree the team and timing of each element of our work with you. 

 Agree the supporting working papers that we require to complete our audit. 

 

17



 

5 
 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the 
UK. 
All rights reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability 
partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of 
Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 
2AF. 

ey.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

18



 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 MARCH 2018 
 

  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19  
Head of Audit and Risk Management 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the underlying principles applied in the Internal 
Audit planning process and seek the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval of 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.  It should be noted that the planned IT audits are 
provisional as proposals will be discussed with the new Chief Officer: ICT once he is 
settled into post.  

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 To review and approve the Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 To ensure that the Council meets its statutory responsibilities for internal audit. 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1  There is no alternative option.  

6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Internal Audit Requirements 

6.1  All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The 
latter states that authorities must “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.” The Council delegates 
it statutory responsibilities for the provision of the internal audit service under the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 to the Borough Treasurer.  

6.2 More specifically, Internal Audit aims to: - 

 satisfy the legal requirements of a Local Authority Internal Audit Service 
and provide an annual opinion on the 
[...]
ement were 

 

Level of Income/ 
Spend and volume of 

transactions 

 
 

New Legislation 

 
 

Changes/ New 
Systems  

 
 

Knowledge of 
Internal Control 

Environment 

 
Elapsed Time Since 

Last Audit 

 

Fraud  
And Irregularity 

Risk 

 
 

Risk  
Registers 

 
 

Discussions with 
Senior Officers 

 

Figure 1 

21



 

also keen that Audit undertake more themed audits. It is in the interests of the 
Council for schools to be financially sustainable and therefore to have sound financial 
and governance controls and our audits over the past few years have highlighted 
some significant weaknesses which would not have been identified or addressed if 
the audits had not taken place. In the view of the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management it would not be appropriate to cease all individual school audits but a 
reduction in audits was achieved in 2017/18 and will again be achieved in 2018/19 by 
carrying out a risk assessment  of each school due for audit on rotation to determine 
if an audit visit is not required. This approach is set out in the CYPL section of the 
audit plan in Appendix 1. It should be noted that as with any area, regular internal 
audit of schools is a fraud deterrent and the reduction in audit coverage increases 
fraud risk.  

 
 Resourcing Delivery of the Audit Plan 

6.13 Delivery of the audits in the Council’s internal audit plan is outsourced. Internal audit 
services are delivered via two main sources. Mazars LLP  are expected to deliver 
approximately three quarters of the 2018/19 general internal audit reviews.  Whilst a 
small proportion of general audits are carried out in-house, most of the remaining one 
third of the Annual Internal Audit Plan audits will be undertaken by the-house Internal 
Audit Team at Wokingham Borough Council, via an agreement under a S113 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 which permits local authorities to provide staffing 
resources to other authorities.  IT audit will be delivered by TIAA Ltd.  

 

7
[...]
eds 
of the organisation. Pressure on ICT resources to deliver 
substantial and complex changes introduced under the 
Enterprise Agreement (EA) and potential end user 
resistance to both disruption during implementation and 
the changes being introduced. IT controls or staff 
vulnerabilities fail to prevent a cyber attack and/or unable 
to respond effectively to an attack to enable IT services to 
be sustained 

Amber  Enterprise Agreement 
 Cyber security follow up 
 Disaster recovery follow up 

Council unable to comply with data protection/security 
requirements to secure data resulting in inappropriate 
disclosure, loss or theft of sensitive data. Uncertainty of 
impact of placing more responsibility on end users by 
changing IT controls to meet business needs (E.g. changes 

Amber  GDPR gap analysis audited 
2017/18. Action plan put in 
place with oversight of the 
Council's Information 
Management Group" 

28



 

Strategic Risk 
 

Risk 
Rating 

Proposed Audit(s) to Address 
Risk 

to protective marking, access to Windows 10 and removal 
of Endpoint).Failure to meet requirements of GDPR. 

 
 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 MARCH 2018 

  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present the updated Internal Audit Charter for approval. 

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 The Internal Audit Charter was approved in January 2015 and is now due for review 
and update.  

3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To approve the updated Internal Audit Charter with tracked changes attached 
at Appendix 1. 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 To ensure the Charter is current. 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 None 

6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

6.1 With effect from 1st April 2013, a common set of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) were introduced which are applicable to and mandatory for all UK 
public sector organisations including local authorities. PSIAS require the Council to 
formally define the purpose, authority and responsibility of internal audit in an internal 
audit charter which must be presented to and approved by senior management and 
“the Board”. The role of “the Board” is undertaken by the Governance and Audit 
Committee at Bracknell Forest Council. The Internal Audit Charter was developed in 
accordance with PSIAS and approved in January 2018. This is now due for review 
and the updated Charter with tracked changes is attached at Appendix 1 for review 
and approval.  

7 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

7.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendation in this 
report 

Borough Treasurer 

31

Agenda Item 7



 

7.2 There are no specific financial implications arising from the report. 

 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.3 No applicable 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

7.4 Internal audit is a key element of the internal control environment which manages risk  
which is a fundamental part pf the risk management framework.  

8 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

8.1 The Corporate Management Team. 

 Method of Consultation 

8.2 Reviewed at the Corporate Management Team on 14th March 2018. 

 Representations Received 

8.3 Not applicable 

Background Papers 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
Contact for further information 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management - 01344 352092 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

32



1 
Internal Audit Charter March 2018January 2015  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33



2 
Internal Audit Charter March 2018January 2015  

 

INDEX 
 

 

SECTION PAGE 
 

Introduction 
 

3 

Statutory and Regulatory Basis for Internal Audit 
 

3 

Purpose, Authority and Responsibility 
 

3 

Independence and Objectivity  
 

4 

Internal Audit Proficiency and Due Professional Care  
 

5 

Nature of Work  
 

6 

Audit Delivery 
 

7 

Overall Annual Opinion 
 

9 

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
 

9 

Extract from the Council’s Financial Regulations 11 
 
 
 

VERSION DATE APPROVED BY 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

DATE OF NEXT REVIEW 

Version 1 28/1/2015 January 2018 
Version 2   

34



3 
Internal Audit Charter March 2018January 2015  

Introduction 
 
A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is one of the key elements of good 
governance, as recognised throughout the UK public sector. With effect from 1st April 2013, a 
common set of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) were introduced which are 
applicable to and mandatory for all UK public sector organisations including local authorities. The 
PSIAS applies to all internal audit service providers, whether in house, shared services or 
outsourced. The PSIAS are based on the following mandatory elements of the Institute of Internal 
Auditors International Practices Framework: 

 Definition of internal auditing 
 Code of ethics; and 
 International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. 

 
The purpose of the PSIAS is to: 

 Define the nature of internal auditing within the public sector 
 Set basic principles for carrying out the internal audit in the UK public sector 
 Establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add value to the 

organisation, leading to improved organisational processes and operations; and  
 Establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and to drive 

improvement planning. 
 
PSIAS require the Council to formally define the purpose, authority and responsibility of internal 
audit in an internal audit charter which must be presented to and approved by senior management 
and “the Board”. The role of “the Board” is largely undertaken by the Governance and Audit 
Committee at Bracknell Forest Council. The Charter will be reviewed every 3 years.  
 

 
Statutory and Regulatory Ba
[...]
ndness, adequacy and application of internal control, risk 
management and corporate governance.  

 
In order to meet its responsibilities, Internal Audit will be given right of access to all records, 
assets, personnel and premises, including those of partner organisations, as it considers 
necessary to fulfil those responsibilities. This right is established in the Council’s Financial 
Regulations within the Constitution and also set out in statute under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations which state that  
 
“Any officer or member of a relevant body must, if the body requires— 
(a) make available such documents and records as appear to that body to be necessary for the 
purposes of the audit; and 
(b) supply the body with such information and explanation as that body considers necessary 
for that purpose.” 
 

CORE PRINCIPLES 
 
PSIAS were revised in 2016 to set out the core principles of effective internal audit as: 
 

 Demonstrates integrity.  

 Demonstrates competence and due professional care.  

 Is objective and free from undue influence (independent).  

 Aligns with the strategies, objectives, and risks of the organisation.  

 Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced.  

 Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement.  

 Communicates effectively.  

 Provides risk-based assurance.  

 Is insightful, proactive, and future-focused.  

 Promotes organisational improvement. 
 
 

Independence and Objectivity  
As required by the PSIAS, the internal audit activity is independent and internal auditors are 
objective in performing their work. Threats to independence and objectivity are managed at the 
organisational, functional, engagement and individual auditor level.  
 
Organisational Independence 
Organisational independence is achieved through the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
reporting directly to the Governance and Audit Committee acting as “the Board” for the 
purposes of PSIAS which includes the Committee:- 

 approving the Inte

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 MARCH 2018 
7.30  - 8.10 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, McLean, Ms Miller, 
Peacey and Worrall 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Leake and Mrs Temperton 
 

30. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

Councillor Peacey substituted for Councillor Leake. 

31. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

32. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 31 January 
2018 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

33. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

34. External Audit Update  

Justine Thorpe, Auditor, Ernst & Young attended the meeting to present the External 
Audit Update Report.   
 
Good progress had been made in completing the planned programme of interim 
substantive testing, with samples being tested for income and expenditure, payroll, 
and property, plant and equipment (PPE). The challenge of meeting the faster close 
deadline of 31 July remained considerable, but the work completed during the interim 
audit would make a significant contribution to doing so. 
 
Regular catch-up meetings had been held with the Borough Treasurer and the 
finance team to update on audit progress, to discuss and resolve audit issues 
promptly, and to identify any further steps which may need to be put in place for the 
year-end audit visit.  The year-end audit was due to commence on 4 June 2018. In 
advance of this visit, the Committee noted that the External Auditors would meet with 
finance staff again on 3 April to discuss their detailed working papers request to help 
ensure the audit could commence promptly on the agreed date. An open dialogue 
with officers would also be maintained to understand any issues emerging from the 
production of the financial statements and the supporting working papers. 



 

 

 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the fact that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 had introduced a significant change in statutory deadlines for the 
2017/18 financial year. This meant that the timetable for the preparation and approval 
of accounts would be brought forward with draft accounts needing to be prepared by 
31 May and the publication of the accounts by 31 July.  This meant the Council now 
had less time to prepare the financial statements and supporting working papers and 
the External Auditor would have a more significant peak in their audit work and a 
shorter period to complete the audit.   To mitigate these risks, the Committee were 
advised that the External Auditor required good quality draft financial statements and 
good supporting working papers by the agreed deadline of 4 June and for appropriate 
Council staff to be available throughout the agreed audit period.  In return, Ernst & 
Young would work with the Council to engage early to facilitate early substantive 
testing where appropriate and provide an early review on the Council’s streamlining 
of the Statement of Accounts where non-material disclosure notes were removed. 
 
The Committee were advised that work to implement the EY Client Portal was 
progressing well which would lead to a streamlining of audit requests as a result of a 
reduction in emails and an improved means of communication. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Audit Update be noted. 

35. Internal Audit Plan 2018-19  

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management, Bracknell Forest Council, 
presented the Committee with the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19.   
 
The Committee were advised that the planned IT audits were provisional as 
proposals would be discussed with the new Chief Officer: ICT once he was settled 
into post. 
 
The Committee noted that a total of 454 days was scheduled to complete the 2018-
19 Internal Audit Plan and incorporated Council-wide audits, Resources, 
Environment, Culture & Communities, Adult Social Care, Health & Housing and 
Children, Young People & Learning. 
 
As with the previous year, the Committee were advised that Mazars LLP were 
expected to deliver approximately three quarters of the 2018-19 general internal audit 
reviews and the Council had no concerns with this arrangement. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk Management was asked to clarify whether change 
management in respect to transformation was included in the Plan. It was confirmed 
that this was included in individual audits such as the audit of programme 
management for the Enterprise Agreement scheduled for 2018/19 and the 2017/18 
audit of the adult social care pathway including the three conversations model which 
is currently ongoing. The Committee were advised that IT audit specialists would be 
auditing the Enterprise Agreements. 
 
A number of comments were made on Strategic Risks which had been mapped to 
specific audits in the Audit Plan although it was pointed out that this was not part of 
the matter on which a decision was being sought. In particular there was some 
discussion on whether changes to MRP in respect to commercial properties were 
statutory or advisory. The Head of Audit and Risk Management advised she would 
raise this with Stuart McKellar. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 be APPROVED. 



 

 

36. Internal Audit Charter  

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management, Bracknell Forest Council, 
presented the Committee with the updated Internal Audit Charter. 
 
The Committee were reminded of the background to the creation of the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter: 
 
With effect from 1st April 2013, a common set of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) were introduced which are applicable to and mandatory for all UK 
public sector organisations including local authorities. PSIAS require the Council to 
formally define the purpose, authority and responsibility of internal audit in an internal 
audit charter which must be presented to and approved by senior management and 
“the Board”. The role of “the Board” is undertaken by the Governance and Audit 
Committee at Bracknell Forest Council. The Internal Audit Charter was developed in 
accordance with PSIAS and approved in January 2018. This was now due for review 
and the updated Charter with tracked changes was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report for review and approval. 
 
The Committee reviewed the tracked changes to the Internal Audit Charter and noted 
a couple of grammatical and spelling errors.  Sally said she would review the 
changes and amend as appropriate to ensure the tracked changes correctly reflected 
the amendments.   
 
Sally advised the Committee that the amendments to the Charter had been reviewed 
by CMT and that the purpose of bringing it to the Governance and Audit Committee 
was to seek formal approval. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that the mission statement of the Internal audit 
set out its purpose, authority and responsibility as well as the value of the internal 
auditing process.   
 
Clarification was sought on the use of the word ‘independent’ under the heading Core 
Principles: 
 

 Is objective and free from undue influence (independent). 
 
Sally clarified that the fundamental objective of undertaking internal audits was for the 
auditor(s) to be free from the view of other parties and to have an independent view. 
 
It was clarified that to maintain audit independence and avoid conflict with the Head 
of Audit and Risk Management’s role in respect of risk management, any audits of 
risk management undertaken by the internal audit providers are quality reviewed by 
the Contracts Manager and reported to the Borough Treasurer. Audits of risk 
management arrangements had not been undertaken for some years although risk 
management is included in the brief for most audits particularly in respect of fraud 
risk. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter with the tracked changes be approved 
once corrected. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


